

## City Council Meeting Highlights from June 18, 2024

Here's a brief recap of the actions taken by the Paso Robles City Council on June 18, 2024:

## **Presentations:**

- 1. **Juneteenth Proclamation**: Presented by Mayor John R. Hamon, Jr., declaring the third Saturday in June as "<u>Juneteenth Day</u>" in Paso Robles.
- 2. **Celebrate Local Project**: Presented by Paul Sloan, Economic Development Manager, highlighting a collaboration between the City, Main Street Association, Paso Robles and Templeton Chamber of Commerce, the Paso Robles Wine Country Alliance, and Travel Paso. The <u>video seeks to promote our local businesses</u> and the local people they employee. A formal announcement of the celebrate local campaign will occur next week.

## **Public Hearings:**

1. **Weed and Noxious Growth Abatement**: Battalion Chief/Fire Marshal Paul Patti presented the resolution confirming the existence of <u>weeds or noxious</u> <u>growth</u> creating a potential fire hazard and ordering their abatement. The resolution was approved.

## **Discussion Items:**

- 1. **New City Park Event Dia de los Muertos**: Public Works Director Freda Berman presented a proposal to stage the <u>Día de los Muertos event</u> in City Park on October 26, 2024. The request was approved. <u>View presentation</u>
- 2. Adoption of Operating and Capital Budget for Fiscal Years 2024-25 and 2025-26: Ty Lewis (City Manager), Chris Huot (Assistant City Manager), and Ryan Cornell (Administrative Services Director) presented the budget, which was adopted along with the appropriations limit for FY 2024-25. The budget allocates <u>estimated</u> resources for the upcoming two fiscal years, including funding for day-to-day operations and capital improvements. More information on the budget can be found at: <u>Financial Reports | Paso Robles, CA (prcity.com).</u> View presentation and discussion
- 3. **Municipal Airport Full Service Fixed Based Operator (FBO)**: Airport Manager Mark Scandalis presented the Airport Ad Hoc Committee's recommendation to enter into negotiations with Loyd's Aviation for <u>Fixed Based Operator services at Paso</u> <u>Robles Municipal Airport</u>. A fixed-base operator is a company that provides aeronautical services such as fueling, hangaring, tie-down and parking, aircraft rental, aircraft maintenance, flight instruction, and similar services. The council authorized the City Manager to proceed with negotiations. <u>View presentation and</u> <u>discussion</u>

This is a subset of items approved at the meeting. The <u>agenda and accompanying documents</u> for the June 18, 2024 meeting can be found here.

Paso Robles City Council meetings take place on the first and third Tuesday of each month beginning at 6:30 PM at 1000 Spring Street.

Residents can attend meetings in person, listen to the meetings live on KPRL AM1230 or livestream the meeting at <u>www.prcity.com/youtube</u>, and call (805) 865-7276 to provide public comment via phone. The phone line will open just prior to the start of the meeting and remain open throughout the meeting to ensure the opportunity to comment on each item heard by the Council.